T SAVETHESE
“[u INSTRUCTIONS

P.N.:1710200-6-RevB

ECO #: W20-0007

SUPERWINCH

BY WESTIN

SX10 & SX12
RECOVERY WINCHES

SUPERALEY

[

= =

*S$X10 shown

PART NUMBERS:

1710200: SX10 STEEL CABLE
1710201: SX10 SYNTHETIC ROPE
1712200 : SX12 STEEL CABLE
1712201: SX12 SYNTHETIC ROPE

Date: 4/21/2020



CONTENTS

ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 1 WINCH
2 1 FAIRLEAD
3 1 HOOK
4 1 HAND SAVER STRAP
5 4 M10 HEX HEAD BOLT (YELLOW ZINC)
6 4 M10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (YELLOW ZINC)
7 4 M10 FLAT WASHER (YELLOW ZINC)
8 4 M10 SQUARE NUT (YELLOW ZINC)
9 4 M4 SELF DRILLING SCREW (YELLOW ZINC)
10 2 M10 SOCKET HEAD BOLT
11 2 M10 FLAT WASHER
12 2 M10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
13 2 M10 SERRATED FLANGE NUT
14 1 WIRED REMOTE
15 1 WIRELESS REMOTE (1710201, 1712201 ONLY)
16 1 SYNTHETIC ROPE (1710201, 1712201 ONLY)
17 1 WIRE ROPE (1710200, 1712200 ONLY)

ANTI-SEIZE LUBRICANT MUST BE USED ON ALL STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS TO PREVENT THREAD DAMAGE AND GALLING

ITEM 1 *SX10 shown | ITEM 2
SX12 Similar
SUPERAINGY STEEL
‘ L CABLE
D
‘ ———{
S—— ©
r’@%{a 2 SYNTHETIC
—— ROPE
—_— ]
ITEM 3 ITEM 14
ITEM 15
1

P.N.:1710200-6-RevB

ECO #: W20-0007

Date: 4/21/2020



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Remove contents from box, verify if all parts listed are present and free from damage. Failure to identify damage be-
fore installation could lead to a rejection of any claim.

2. Carefully read and understand all instructions before attempting installation. Ensure that all mounting hardware is
torqued to specifications prior to use.

3. Inorder to properly install your new SX Winch, you will need to use a winch mount or winch bumper. Ensure the winch
mount/bumper is rated for your vehicle weight and pulling power of the winch. Also, in order to reach the best
performance, it is highly recommended to run a dual battery 12V setup with the winch.

4. Start by inserting the supplied (4) M10 Square nuts into the feet of the winch. See Figure 3.

Figure 3

©
S
0
8
A 2

P.N.:1710200-6-RevB ECO #: W20-0007 Date: 4/21/2020



5. Carefully set the winch on the mounting location. Line up the mounting holes and using M10 hardware, loosely as-
semble the winch to the mounting location. See Figure 4

Figure 4

CUPERAINEL

Winch mount

goes in between

6. Adjust the winch as needed and torque M10 Bolts to 40 ft-lbs.

7. Locate the roller fairlead and mount it to the winch plate or bumper using supplied M10 Hardware. See Figure 5

Figure 5

To Front of Bumper

*Roller Fairlead shown,
Hawse Install similar

3
P.N.:1710200-6-RevB ECO #: W20-0007 Date: 4/21/2020




winch:

1 Remove the control box by removing the 4 button head screws holding it in place. See Figure 6

8. The control box on the winch can be remote mounted off of the winch if desired. If you want to remote mount the

Figure 6

r s

J:l ﬂ - / REMOVE

X REMOVE

71 Disconnect drum light wiring harness See Figure 7.

1 Remove bottom plate from control box See Figure 8.

71 Cut the zip-tie retaining the wire bundle and pull through the
bottom of the box. See Figure 9

1 Route drum wiring through the back of the control box

1 Re-install the bottom plate to the box

1 Re-connect the drum light harness

71 Re-locate control box to the desired position using supplied M4
self drilling screws See Figure 10

1  Re-route drum light wiring avoiding sharp edges/hot areas

Figure 7

Remove

Figure 9

P.N.:1710200-6-RevB ECO #: W20-0007

4
Date: 4/21/2020




9. Run the wiring through your vehicle’s engine bay to your battery, using zip-ties as needed. Connect the red cable to
the positive terminal. Connect the black cable to the bottom of the motor side and then to the battery’s ground ter-
minal. Note: Be sure to route the cables away from hot spots or sharp edges. See Figures 11-12

Figure 11

Figure 12

\ Dual +12V

i
1
:
: -O- Batteries
1 1
1 1
: : \ Red cable
l I

1

1

Connect black
\
: Black cable cable here
-1

10. Connect your remote and rotate the drum on the winch outward until the end of the cable is facing the front. Ensure

that the rope is routed under the winch (underwound). Damage will occur if not underwound. Carefully pull
the cable through the fairlead. Connect your hook to the fairlead with the clevis pin and cotter pin. See Figure 13-14

Figure 13

*Roller Fairlead shown,
Hawse similar

5
P.N.:1710200-6-RevB ECO #: W20-0007

Date: 4/21/2020




Figure 14

11. Connect the hook to a tow point or shackle on your vehicle. Winch in until the rope is pulled tight. Rotate the hook so
that it sits flush on the fairlead. You can also set the hook on the face of the fairlead, but take caution as scratching
may occur.

12. Install the hand saver strap on the hook. The installation is now complete.

FREE SPOOL OPERATION

To Freespool

Figure 15 ﬂ Pull up and rotate To freespool the cable off the winch:
_ todisengage 1. Ensure there is no tension on the

clutch.

2. Pull up on the clutch handle and ro-
tate 90 degrees. See Figure 15

3. Using the supplied hand saver, Pull
out cable as needed.

4. Pullup on handle and spin 90 degrees
again to engage the winch.

6
P.N.:1710200-6-RevB ECO #: W20-0007 Date: 4/21/2020




CLOCKING THE GREARBOX

The SX winch can be “clocked” on the gearbox side for easier clutch handle access in certain mounting situations:
1.

Disconnect the winch from the power supply. Pull and twist the clutch handle so that the clutch is in the free spool
position. See Figure 16

Tip the winch up onto the motor cover.

Remove the tie bar and control box by first removing the (4) M8 bolts attaching the tie bar to the winch. Do not dis-
connect the electrical connections between the control box and the motor.. See Figure 17

Figure 16 ﬂ Pull up and rotate

to disengage

GUPERAINGH

=

4. Remove the gear box from the winch.

5. Remove the eight bolts that attach the gear box to the drum support. See Figure 18

Figure 18

Remove

7
P.N.:1710200-6-RevB

ECO #: W20-0007

Date: 4/21/2020



6. Rotate the gear box to the desired position. Figures 19-20 show possible configuration types.
7. Replace the eight bolts that attach the gear box to the drum support. See Figure 21
8. Torque M5 bolts in a star pattern to 50-55 in-lb. See Figure 22

Figure 19

Figure 20

[ / A— \

/
o

Optional

Optional
configuration 1

“~ S

9. Place the gearbox end of the winch onto the winch. Ensure that the drive shaft and drum properly engage the gear-
box. Rotate the gearbox end as necessary in order to engage the gearbox.

10. Install the tie bar. Torque the M8 tie bar bolts to 18 ft-Ibs

8
P.N.:1710200-6-RevB ECO #: W20-0007 Date: 4/21/2020



